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OUESTION

Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) the dorails of the deposits made in coopErative societies, District Cent'al CooperaJive Barks (DCCBS), urban barlcs and Stafe cooperative banks after demonetisation uplo 3l March, 20t7, Brnl/State/UT-wise including
Maharashtsa;
(b) whe{het the said cooperative institutions aDd bank werc authorised to exchange Rs.500 and Rs.1000 cuErency note$ after demonetisation aDd if so, the details thereof and if llo! the reasons ther€for;
(c) whether cas€s of suspicious banking transactions made tfuough public banks, pivate bar*s, foreign banks, district mop€rdtive banks, urban cooperative banks and State coopemtive banks have colne to the notice of the Govemment and ifso, the details thereof, BanlJState,/LIT-wise including Mah6rashtr4
(d) the action taken againsl ba.oks ard account holders found guilry in such suspicious U'ans€ations; and
(e) whether the Govemment proposes to fomulate any policy or coEEctive sreps in this rcgard?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE IN MII\USTRY OF FINANCE

(SERI PON. RADEAKRISHNAN)

(a): Subject to futurE correotions, based on verificadon process, the estimated value of SBNS rec€ived back from oirculation by RBI es on June 30, 2017 is tI5.28 trillion. This includes deposits made in all banks ard post offices aulhorised to exchange /accEpt deposits of SBNS.

(b): The Urban Coopemtive banks and State Cooperative banks werc allowed to exchange / accept deposits of Rs 500/- a-od Rs 1000/- notes durhg November 10 to D€cember 30,2016. DCCBS werc allow€d to do so during Novembe. l0 to 14, 2016.

(c) to (e): Income-llx Department (lTD) tak€s appppriate action in suitable cases, whicl! inter alia, includes, the cases where deposils were mdde in various banks snd other organisations including coop€retive societies, Dishict CeDtral Cooperarive Banks (DCCBS), urbar banks and State Coop€rative Bank affer demonetization. Such rctions include s€6rEhes, surveys! assessment of income, Ie\y oftoq penalty artd filhg ofprosecution complainls beforc criminal coults, u,trichcver is applicable as per dircct tax laws. Reserve Bant of India (RBt) has htimated lhat there have b€en irstaices of inEgulerities reported namely, exchange of Sp€cified Bark Notes (SBi9 b€yond permissible exchaoge limit (prcsqibed by covernment oflndia (GOD/RBI on November 08, 2016). Public Se.tor Ba.*s (PSBS) hrve r€ported that besed on tle iE€gularities notic€d rclating to demonetisatioq as on 01.05.2017, they have plac€d 209 officiEls under suspension 6nd transfe.red 132 officials. Wherpver considered appropriate, Banks bave lodged complaints with CBL/Police

